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To: Ron Whitehead, City Manager 
 
From: Randy Moravec, Finance Director 
 
Re: Third Quarter 

FY 2005 Financial Report 
 
Date: August 16, 2005 
 
GENERAL FUND 
¾ Revenues for the quarter totaled $3.3 million, bringing total revenues through 75% of the 

year to $16.7 million, or 73.5% of budget. 
¾ The overall trend for revenue continues to be a cause of concern due to sales tax revenue, 

which has not rebounded to the level anticipated in the budget. This past quarter, sales tax 
receipts only increased marginally and through nine months are only 3.8% more than 
received the prior year. The budget had assumed a 5% increase. If the trend continues, 
we will be short by $27k.  

¾ The collections of property tax are at budget. 
¾ In total, franchise fees are down from last year and are projected to continue to diminish in 

the future. Telecommunication access line fees are generated from fixed line telephone 
services. As more people use wireless as their main means of communication, this source 
of revenue will decline. Offsetting this decline may be revenue we receive from the Red 
Moon WiFi initiative. 

¾ Through three quarters, expenditures $16.8 million, which represents 70.2% of budget. 
The overall assessment for expenditures continues to be one of concern because of the 
increasing cost of providing fringe benefits to employees, particularly in the area of health 
care. 

¾ The Council’s decision to consider shifting the tax rate from debt service (made possible 
by the repayment of the 1985 bond issue) to the General fund has resulted in the 
improvement of the outlook from negative to area of concern. 

 
HOTEL FUND 
¾ Overall assessment of revenues is very good due to hotel occupancy tax continuing to 

recover. Through the third quarter, hotel occupancy taxes totaled $3 million, or 16% more 
than last year. Of our three largest hotels, the Marriott Quorum and the Intercontinental 
have posted 20% gains. Many of the hotels in the Extended Stay and Business Moderate 
categories also are experiencing healthy increase in revenue. The Conference center 
continues to enjoy increased income due to aggressive booking of rental space. The one 
area of concern is Special Event Proceeds, which may be short of budget. However, the 
Town’s largest event, Oktoberfest, may generate sufficient revenue to meet budgeted 
expectations. 

¾ Expenditures for three quarters total $3.9 million, well within budgeted parameters. 
¾ The outlook for fund balance continues to be positive. 

Finance D
epartm

ent 

MEMO 
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AIRPORT FUND 
¾ Operating revenue at $2.8 million is slightly higher than this time last year and is expected 

to meet budget. The only area of concern is with through-the-fence rental revenue. The 
Town is waiting the outcome of the civil trial that challenged the Town’s ability to charge 
this type of fee. 

¾ Operating expenses of $2.1 million are within budgeted parameters. Bond proceeds from 
earlier in the year have been recorded and will fund construction of the new fuel farm. 

¾ Through June a net gain of $659k was posted, which contributed to a $107k gain in 
working capital (fund balance). 

 
UTILITY FUND 
¾ The outlook for operating income continues to be negative with revenues coming in $394k 

or 8% less than least year. The decline is attributed to reduced water consumption. 
Consumption patterns are being analyzed and a rate recommendation will be given to 
Council for the 2005-06 budget at the first meeting in September. 

¾ Operating expenses totaled $4 million, which is 4% more than last year, but within the 
amount budgeted for this year. 

¾ Working capital declined $1.5 million. Rates need to be raised approximately 25% to 
support major maintenance programs and maintain adequate fund balances. 

  
CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT 
¾ Cash for all funds as of June 30, 2005 totaled $ 45.7 million, a decline of $4.6 million. Most 

of the decline occurred in the 2004 Capital Project fund from payments for construction of 
the Arapaho Road project. The General fund cash balance was also reduced $2.1 million, 
which is typical for this time of the year.  

¾ The Town’s average investment yield to maturity as of 6/30/05 was 2.8% and the average 
weighted maturity was 179 days. 

¾ The Town’s return is still below the Texpool benchmark of 3% due to an increasing interest 
rate market that is immediately reflected in the Texpool rate. The Town’s return lags that of 
Texpool due to the longer-term maturities that were purchased when Texpool rates were 
very low. 

¾ With an increasing interest rate market, the Town will be looking to purchase investments 
around 15-month maturities to take advantage of steeper yield curves. 

 



Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual
RESOURCES

Ad Valorem Tax 6,932$      6,936$      6,148$      -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,932$      6,936$      6,148$      
Non-Property Tax 10,541      6,981        7,409        3,400        2,968        2,567        -               -               -               -               -               -               13,941      9,949        9,976        
Franchise Fees 2,723        648           717           -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               2,723        648           717           
Service/Permitting/License Fees 1,539        1,189        1,145        1,053        612           536           1,035        727           710           7,832        4,559        4,953        11,459      7,087        7,344        
Rental, Interest and Other Income 1,004        954           744           482           500           347           3,135        2,147        2,041        114           67             46             4,734        3,668        3,178        
Transfers and Other Sources -               -               -               -               -               -               4,400        -               -               -               -               4,400        -               

Total Resources 22,739      16,708      16,163      4,935        4,080        3,450        4,170        7,274        2,751        7,945        4,626        4,999        39,790      32,688      27,363      

APPLICATION OF RESOURCES
Personal Services 16,382      11,297      10,960      1,307        818           851           284           141           167           1,159        703           722           19,132      12,959      12,700      
Supplies and Materials 942           630           573           212           119           90             15             3               6               87             60             60             1,256        812           729           
Maintenance 1,999        1,295        1,082        403           227           194           1,332        838           941           329           150           177           4,063        2,511        2,394        
Contractual Services 3,363        2,550        2,234        3,074        2,211        2,025        1,449        1,073        1,058        4,451        3,022        2,804        12,337      8,856        8,121        
Capital Equipment Amortization 1,132        864           974           21             16             18             -               -               -               22             16             22             1,175        897           1,014        
Capital Equipment/Projects 59             118           166           -               -               -               40             552           883           771           493           42             870           1,164        1,091        
Transfers and Other Uses** -               -               -               705           528           750           420           159           -               2,296        1,722        1,474        3,420        2,409        2,224        

Total Application of Resources 23,877      16,755      15,989      5,723        3,920        3,928        3,539        2,767        3,055        9,114        6,167        5,301        42,253      29,608      28,273      

Net Change in Fund Balances (1,138)$    (47)$         174           (788)$       160$         (478)$       631$         4,507$      (304)$       (1,169)$    (1,540)$    (302)         (2,464)$    3,080$      (910)         

Notes:
* Totals may not exactly match due to rounding.
** Transfers and other uses includes interfund transfers and and retirement of debt in the Airport and Utility funds.

Utility Fund Total Major Operating Funds*

TOWN OF ADDISON
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF MAJOR OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

All Amounts Expressed in Thousands of Dollars

General Fund Hotel Fund Airport Fund

UNAUDITED ACTUAL AMOUNTS COMPARED TO THE 2005 ADOPTED BUDGET AND PREVIOUS YEAR ACTUAL FOR SAME PERIOD
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Advalorem taxes:
Current taxes 6,915,930$      158,244$      6,839,830$   98.9% 6,161,802$   98.2%
Delinquent taxes 5,460               28,014          48,332          885.2% (35,003)         -671.8%
Penalty & interest 10,910             12,580          47,651          436.8% 21,432          205.9%

Non-property taxes:
Sales tax 9,755,100        1,716,662     6,539,693     67.0% 7,027,202     75.8%
Alcoholic beverage tax 786,300           215,767        441,145        56.1% 381,700        52.1%

Franchise / right-of-way use fees:
Electric franchise 1,605,600        7,486            7,486            0.5% 9,234            0.6%
Gas franchise 213,200           866               189,298        88.8% 236,970        170.4%
Telecommunication access fees 792,700           183,596        391,625        49.4% 418,077        50.9%
Cable franchise 104,300           27,965          55,068          52.8% 50,668          52.3%
Street rental fees 7,000               4,753            4,753            67.9% 2,500            41.7%

Licenses and permits:
Business licenses and permits 143,550           37,897          89,632          62.4% 82,830          58.2%
Building and construction permits 254,470           106,510        262,499        103.2% 226,347        99.5%

Intergovernmental revenue -                  76,898          119,695        0.0% -                   N/A
Service fees:

General government 710                 188               561               79.0% 462               65.1%
Public safety 719,000           191,346        523,337        72.8% 524,409        69.4%
Urban development 2,050               825               3,041            148.3% 3,005            139.8%
Streets and sanitation 177,980           47,669          134,021        75.3% 132,941        71.9%
Recreation 68,810             20,182          46,385          67.4% 59,771          92.1%
Interfund 172,240           43,310          129,680        75.3% 115,164        75.0%

Court fines 737,400           230,695        549,050        74.5% 544,681        75.6%
Interest earnings 113,600           52,561          128,966        113.5% 85,329          59.1%
Rental income 130,000           23,745          80,620          62.0% 97,500          75.0%
Other 22,500             64,351          75,695          336.4% 16,582          94.8%

Total Revenues 22,738,810$    3,252,109$   16,708,062$ 73.5% 16,163,603$ 75.5%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

General Government:
City manager 1,211,560$      294,095$      884,121$      73.0% 860,727$      75.4%
Finance 1,013,730        222,115        665,304        65.6% 669,671        71.3%
Building and fleet services 647,680           170,430        474,033        73.2% 489,128        66.8%
Municipal court 412,680           101,508        267,255        64.8% 267,733        68.4%
Human resources 392,040           92,020          259,025        66.1% 232,760        76.1%
Information technology 1,045,350        218,162        658,925        63.0% 642,010        66.4%
Combined services 770,500           186,818        693,757        90.0% 631,599        79.8%
Council projects 373,500           124,216        337,610        90.4% 190,509        80.4%

Public safety:
Police 7,304,400        1,742,152     4,963,867     68.0% 4,867,248     70.3%
Fire 5,210,400        1,328,031     3,766,122     72.3% 3,673,663     72.7%

Development services 567,180           144,004        392,905        69.3% 372,559        69.2%
Streets 1,405,930        297,580        895,555        63.7% 925,423        60.9%
Parks and Recreation:

Parks 2,229,020        609,344        1,478,124     66.3% 1,373,816     62.3%
Recreation 1,292,710        327,239        1,018,198     78.8% 791,414        73.3%

Total Expenditures 23,876,680$    5,857,712$   16,754,800$ 70.2% 15,988,261$ 70.0%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
 Hotel/Motel occupancy taxes 3,400,000$      1,032,287$   2,968,394$   87.3% 2,567,201$   75.7%
 Proceeds from special events 1,053,000        481,636        611,511        58.1% 536,174        59.8%
 Conference centre rental 350,000           103,651        358,994        102.6% 233,322        62.9%
 Theatre centre rental 75,000             18,745          62,056          82.7% 53,828          72.5%
 Interest and miscellaneous 57,400             26,642          78,829          137.3% 59,526          56.7%
Total Revenues 4,935,400        1,662,961     4,079,784     82.7% 3,450,051$   71.3%

Expenditures and other uses:
Visitor services 769,700           233,482        487,203        63.3% 490,883        65.3%
Marketing 891,470           275,793        661,487        74.2% 635,916        67.3%
Special events 2,000,850        849,792        1,177,452     58.8% 1,076,163     64.4%
Conference centre 850,260           214,632        616,302        72.5% 536,915        64.0%
Performing arts 505,780           33,363          448,721        88.7% 438,910        87.0%
Capital projects -                  -                   -                   0.0% -                   N/A
Other financing uses:

Transfer to debt service fund 704,610           352,304        528,457        75.0% 750,000        100.0%
Total Expenditures and Other

5,722,670$      1,959,366$   3,919,622$   68.5% 3,928,785$   71.9%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

Public Relations 610,090$         190,965$      459,941$      75.4% 418,037$      68.9%
Oktoberfest 477,300           1,403            2,731            0.6% 7,183            1.5%
Kaboom Town 167,750           49,007          49,299          29.4% 29,217          18.6%
Calendar 44,480             555               40,693          91.5% 38,795          97.0%
Hotel Support Program 200,000           98,489          159,229        79.6% 150,746        75.4%
Taste Addison 554,110           528,183        552,005        99.6% 485,182        123.8%
Jazz Festival 211,900           125,705        231,805        109.4% 215,891        83.0%
Shakespeare Festival 31,000             -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Weekend to Wipe Out Cancer 13,000             1,914            2,655            20.4% -                   0.0%

                   TOTAL 2,309,630$      996,221$      1,498,358$   64.9% 1,345,051$   63.1%

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

Amounts spent by special project:

TOWN OF ADDISON
HOTEL FUND
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
 Intergovernmental income 740,000$         -$                 -$                 0.0% 38,700$        25.0%
 Interest income and other 85,000             28,784          95,230          112.0% 73,083          73.1%
      Total Revenues 825,000           28,784          95,230          11.5% 111,783$      43.8%

Expenditures:
  Personal services 50,000             7,391            21,155          42.3% 43,460          43.5%
 Design and engineering 194,550           75,425          381,896        196.3% 61,208          N/A
 Construction and equipment: 4,572,010        18,689          3,442,342     75.3% 421,225        14.1%
       Total Expenditures 4,816,560$      101,505$      3,845,393$   79.8% 525,893$      16.8%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest income and other 5,000$             4,336$          11,531$        230.6% -$                 0.0%
Transfer from Street Capital Project fund -                      -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
      Total Revenues 5,000               4,336            11,531          230.6% -$                 0.0%

Expenditures:
  Personal services -                      2,556            3,552            N/A -                   0.0%
 Design and engineering -                      3,510            35,798          N/A -                   0.0%
 Construction and equipment: 350,000           68,596          68,596          19.6% -                   0.0%
       Total Expenditures 350,000$         74,662$        107,946$      30.8% -$                 0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
PARKS CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
STREET CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues and other sources:
Interest earnings and other 2,000$             1,464$          4,301$          215.1% 4,164$          69.4%

Total Revenues 2,000               1,464            4,301            215.1% 4,164$          69.4%

Expenditures:
Personal services 10,000             1,951            4,501            45.0% 13,911          N/A
Design and engineering 231,030           4,628            21,028          9.1% 61,105          174.0%
Construction and equipment -                      (2,362)           -                   0.0% 10,796          12.6%

Total Expenditures 241,030$         4,217$          25,529$        10.6% 85,812$        71.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovenmental income -$                    555,178$      555,178$      N/A -                   N/A
Interest earnings and other 75,000             12,022          45,216          60.3% 98,718$        65.8%

Total Revenues 75,000             567,200        600,394        800.5% 98,718$        65.8%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services 50,000             21,822          69,502          139.0% 78,332          52.2%
Design and engineering 300,000           99,119          217,018        72.3% 849,935        170.0%
Construction and equipment 2,831,160        74,681          924,422        32.7% 2,219,485     35.6%

Total Expenditures 3,181,160$      195,622$      1,210,941$   38.1% 3,147,752$   45.7%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
2002 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
2000 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 5,000$             1,902$          6,694$          133.9% 14,402          57.6%

Total Revenues 5,000               1,902            6,694            133.9% 14,402$        57.6%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services 5,000               3,156            4,094            81.9% 5,438            54.0%
Design and engineering 50,000             10,614          27,990          56.0% 91,612          183.2%
Construction and equipment 371,440           80,332          226,179        60.9% 490,879        51.7%

Total Expenditures 426,440$         94,102$        258,263$      60.6% 587,929$      58.3%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovenmental - county grant -$                    -$                 1,422,812$   N/A -$                 0.0%
Interest earnings and other 150,000           63,501          190,856        127.2% -                   0.0%

Total Revenues 150,000           63,501          1,613,668     1075.8% -$                 0.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services 50,000             792               12,640          25.3% -                   0.0%
Design and engineering 450,000           30,338          110,704        24.6% -                   0.0%
Construction and equipment 8,100,000        3,646,210     5,131,542     63.4% -                   0.0%

Total Expenditures 8,600,000$      3,677,341$   5,254,886$   61.1% -$                 0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
2003 CONFERENCE CENTRE AND EVENT SITE CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
2004 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
Operating grants 30,000$           -$                 -$                 0.0% 7,875$          26.3%
Fuel flowage fees 1,000,000        277,004        695,625        69.6% 681,293        61.9%
Rental 3,070,000        785,134        2,048,401     66.7% 2,019,224     65.4%
User fees 35,000             12,626          31,110          88.9% 28,918          96.4%

    Total operating revenues 4,135,000        1,074,764     2,775,136     67.1% 2,737,310     64.5%

Operating expenses:
Town - Personal services 284,070           50,662          141,413        49.8% 167,379        68.4%
Town - Supplies 15,000             2,873            2,761            18.4% 6,116            58.2%
Town - Maintenance 23,250             5,240            21,758          93.6% 17,123          91.0%
Town - Contractual services 407,520           47,680          280,429        68.8% 333,039        74.4%
Grant - Maintenance 60,000             68,537          68,537          114.2% 6,820            11.4%
Operator operation & maintenance 1,248,740        280,994        748,024        59.9% 917,441        53.1%
Operator service contract 1,041,000        232,538        792,907        76.2% 724,471        68.2%

    Total operating expenses 3,079,580        688,525        2,055,830     66.8% 2,172,388     61.8%
    Net operating income 1,055,420        386,239        719,306        68.2% 564,922        77.0%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest earnings and other 35,000             46,060          98,797          282.3% 13,532          38.7%
Interest on debt, fiscal fees & other (211,800)          (30,836)         (158,850)       75.0% -                   0.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (176,800)          15,224          (60,053)         34.0% 13,532          38.7%

Net income (loss) 878,620$         401,463$      659,253$      75.0% 578,454$      75.2%
(excluding depreciation)

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

Net income (excluding depreciation) 878,620$         401,463$      659,253$      75.0% 578,454        75.2%
Sources (uses) of working capital:

Bond Proceeds -                      4,400,000     4,400,000     N/A -                   0.0%
Retirement of long-term debt (207,770)          -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Net additions to fixed assets with grants (40,000)           -                   -                   0.0% (88,794)         40.7%
Other net additions to fixed assets -                      (504,311)       (552,161)       N/A (794,469)       43.8%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (247,770)          3,895,689     3,847,839     -1553.0% (883,263)       43.5%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital 630,850           4,297,152     4,507,092     714.4% (304,809)       24.1%
Beginning fund balance 1,514,990        1,783,775     1,573,835     103.9% 1,780,310     93.1%

Ending fund balance 2,145,840$      6,080,927$   6,080,927$   283.4% 1,475,501$   227.1%

NOTES:
1) Operating income and portions of operating expenses are underrported by one month due to transactions being

accounted for by operator one month and not reported to Town until following month.

TOWN OF ADDISON
AIRPORT FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 3rd Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
  Water sales 3,670,800$      806,754$      1,998,617$   54.4% 2,178,747$   59.5%
  Sewer charges 4,100,000        927,323        2,521,960     61.5% 2,724,154     67.5%
  Tap fees 1,000               600               1,185            118.5% 7,200            720.0%
  Penalties 60,000             8,282            37,532          62.6% 43,380          66.7%
    Total operating revenues 7,831,800        1,742,959     4,559,294     58.2% 4,953,481     63.8%

Operating expenses:
  Water purchases 2,274,100        536,355        1,424,692     62.6% 1,342,403     61.1%
  Wastewater treatment 1,705,200        443,149        1,295,959     76.0% 1,208,559     74.6%
  Utility operations 2,068,190        393,876        1,230,733     59.5% 1,233,391     68.0%
    Total operating expenses 6,047,490        1,373,380     3,951,384     65.3% 3,784,353     67.2%
    Net operating income 1,784,310        369,579        607,910        34.1% 1,169,128     54.7%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest income and other 113,500           19,164          67,189          59.2% 45,781          40.3%
Interest on bonded debt
 and fiscal charges (826,780)          (206,695)       (620,085)       75.0% (651,758)       75.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (713,280)          (187,531)       (552,896)       77.5% (605,977)       80.2%

Net income (excluding depreciation) 1,071,030$      182,048$      55,014$        5.1% 563,151$      40.8%

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

    Net income (loss) 1,071,030        182,048        55,014          5.1% 563,151        40.8%

Sources (uses) of working capital:
  Retirement of long-term debt (1,469,000)       (367,250)       (1,101,750)    75.0% (822,472)       75.0%
  Net additions to fixed assets (771,000)          (81,879)         (493,328)       64.0% (42,120)         5.2%
    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (2,240,000)       (449,129)       (1,595,078)    71.2% (864,592)       45.3%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (1,168,970)       (267,081)       (1,540,064)    131.7% (301,441)       57.2%
Beginning fund balance 3,645,760        1,878,845     3,151,828     86.5% 3,736,152     103.6%

Ending fund balance 2,476,790$      1,611,764$   1,611,764$   65.1% 3,434,711$   111.6%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2) Purchases of water and wastewater treatment services are underreported by one to two months due to
prior year accruals and delay in receiving billings from Dallas Water Utilities.

2004-05 FY 2003-04 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
UTILITY FUND

FY 2005 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative

October 897,230$     897,230$       3.4% 3.4% 2.9% 2.9% 5.5% 5.5%
November 883,265$     1,780,495$    20.7% 11.3% 3.7% 3.2% 4.5% 5.0%
December 641,469$     2,421,963$    6.9% 10.1% 8.9% 4.9% 9.4% 6.3%
January 1,026,944$  3,448,907$    -5.2% 5.1% 1.3% 3.7% 5.5% 6.1%
February 729,258$     4,178,165$    0.9% 4.3% 3.1% 3.6% 7.5% 6.3%
March 644,866$     4,823,031$    -4.0% 3.1% 6.5% 4.0% 6.3% 6.3%
April 996,061$     5,819,092$    2.1% 2.9% 6.6% 4.5% 8.6% 6.7%
May 720,601$     6,539,693$    2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 4.3% 5.5% 6.5%
June 751,654$     7,291,347$    11.7% 3.8% 7.6% 4.6% 8.7% 6.8%
July
August
September

Budget 04-05: 9,755,100$    
Anticipated Year-End 9,727,600$    

% Change from
Prior Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
% Change from

2004-05 Collections
% Change from

Prior Year Prior Year

DALLAS COUNTY STATE OF TEXAS

TOWN OF ADDISON
Schedule of Sales Tax Collections

and Related Analyses
For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2005

Monthly Sales Tax Collections
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05 to 04 05 to 04
Number Percentage Amount Percentage % Diff. Amount Percentage % Diff.

Full Service
Marriott Quorum 548           14% 197,899$     19% 7% 626,126$     21% 19%
Intercontinental 529           13% 228,642       22% 45% 586,655       20% 19%
Crown Plaza 429           11% 90,869         9% 0% 264,224       9% -3%

1,506        38% 517,411       50% 19% 1,477,006    50% 15%

Extended Stay
Budget Suites 344           9% 11,957         1% 243% 31,206         1% 124%
Best Western 70             2% 11,163         1% 171% 25,746         1% 170%
Marriott Residence 150           4% 33,123         3% -18% 110,453       4% 7%
Summerfield Suites 132           3% 33,760         3% -12% 110,753       4% 3%
Homewood Suites 128           3% 37,046         4% 4% 111,246       4% 13%
Springhill Suites 159           4% 47,009         5% 25% 137,696       5% 44%

983           24% 174,058       17% 9% 527,101       18% 23%

Business Moderate
Marriott Courtyard Quorum 176           4% 64,108         6% 14% 187,625       6% 18%
LaQuinta Inn 152           4% 36,746         4% 12% 98,854         3% 15%
Marriott Courtyard Proton 147           4% 37,332         4% 14% 114,434       4% 31%
Country Inn 102           3% 22,006         2% -8% 66,067         2% -3%
Hilton Garden Inn 96             2% 37,189         4% 6% 103,559       3% 3%
Holiday Inn - Arapaho 101           3% 23,788         2% 34% 63,271         2% 18%
Comfort Inn 86             2% 13,809         1% 8% 35,113         1% 3%

860           21% 234,978       23% 10% 668,924       23% 14%

Economy
Motel 6 168           4% 18,420         2% -8% 51,708         2% 4%
Hampton Inn 160           4% 37,780         4% 24% 102,439       3% 21%
Holiday Inn 118           3% 21,947         2% 4% 61,566         2% 3%
Quality Inn 78             2% 17,250         2% 1% 50,039         2% 3%
Super 8 78             2% 7,880          1% 33% 21,022         1% 65%
Sleep Inn 63             2% 2,564          0% 43% 8,590          0% 46%

665           17% 105,841       10% 10% 295,364       10% 13%

TOTAL 4,014        100% 1,032,287$  100% 14% 2,968,394$  100% 16%

YTD FY 05

TOWN OF ADDISON HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX COLLECTION
Hotels By Service Type for the Quarter and Year-to-Date Ended June 30, 2005

With Comparisons to Prior Year

Rooms 3rd Quarter FY 05

Compiled: 8/16/2005 Page 13



TOWN OF ADDISON
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Quarter Ending June 30, 2005

Balance Quarter Quarter Balance
Fund 3/31/2005 Receipts Disbursements 6/30/2005

General Fund 9,242,092$      4,317,047$               6,447,496$               7,111,643$               
Special Revenue Funds:
  Hotel 4,956,195        1,890,262                 2,501,457                 4,345,000                 
  Police Forfeiture 33,773             15,908                      5,454                        44,227                      
  Muncipal Court 214,991           198,944                    161,518                    252,417                    
  Arbor 79,210             2,563                        400                           81,373                      
Debt Service Funds:
  G. O. Bonds 4,474,134        332,554                    140,466                    4,666,222                 
  Hotel Revenue Bonds 191,637           710,053                    300                           901,390                    
Capital Projects Funds:
  Streets 4,416,773        28,784                      101,505                    4,344,052                 
  Parks 674,687           4,336                        67,838                      611,185                    
  2000 G. O. Bonds 220,723           3,827                        6,579                        217,971                    
  2002 G.O. Bonds 1,917,306        569,103                    195,524                    2,290,885                 
  Arts & Events District 331,323           5,939                        90,626                      246,636                    
  2004 G.O. Bonds 10,504,270      63,501                      3,490,716                 7,077,055                 
Enterprise Funds:
  Utility 3,204,838        1,711,950                 1,460,027                 3,456,761                 
  Airport 6,302,248        1,159,370                 1,215,650                 6,245,968                 
Internal Service Funds:
  Capital Replacement 2,051,444        171,544                    23,745                      2,199,243                 
  Information Services 1,438,914        150,452                    26,297                      1,563,069                 
      TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 50,254,558$    11,336,137$            15,935,598$            45,655,097$            

Note:  Cash inflows and outflows represent revenues, expenditures, and investment transactions.

INVESTMENTS BY MATURITY AND TYPE
For the Quarter Ending June 30, 2005

Yield
Type % of Portfolio to Maturity Amount

Pools 21.93% 3.06% 9,940,295$               
Agencies 71.47% 2.76% 32,403,822               
Treasuries 6.60% 2.58% 2,991,997                 

Total Investments 100.00% 45,336,114              

Accured Interest Earnings 189,860                    
Demand Deposits 129,123                    

      TOTAL 45,655,097$            
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COLLATERAL SUMMARY

The first and most important objective for public funds investments is safety of assets.  Therefore, all non-government security investments and bank
accounts in excess of FDIC coverage must be secured by collateral.  The bank balances and investments are monitored on a regular basis for appropriate
coverage by marking the collateral to market. Collateral levels are adjusted to secure the varying levels of receipts throughout the fiscal year.

Town of Addison
Collateral Analysis

Demand Deposit Cash
June 30, 2005

Pledged Ending
Pledging Safekeeping Account Security Security Market FDIC Bank Difference

Institution Location Title Description Par Value Value Insurance Balance Over(Under)

Frost Bank Federal Reserve Operating GNMA due:
20-Feb-28 620,727$             655,247$             

GNMA due:
20-Feb-28 551,721$             582,403$             

1,172,448$          1,237,650$          100,000$            788,296          549,354$             

Compiled: 8/18/2005 15





Investment Portfolio Summary

For the Quarter Ended

June 30, 2005

Prepared By
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Second Quarter of Calendar Year 2005 

Review 

While prior period economic growth became progressively brighter with first quarter GDP revised 
upward from 3.1% to 3.8%, second quarter growth seemed to dim a bit as the months went by.  
The DOW shrugged off the still solid economy, respectable corporate profits and a scandal-free 
’05 to post its second consecutive negative quarter, while consumer confidence, which usually 
reflects stock market sentiment to a large degree, surged to the highest level in three years. 
However, the biggest story of the quarter was long-term interest rates, which continued to fall 
even as Fed officials increased short-term rates at the ninth consecutive FOMC meeting. Slightly 
over a year ago, when overnight rates were trading at 1.0%, the 10-year yield reached 4.94%. 
Since then, the Fed has hiked the overnight target to 3.25% while the 10-year yield has dropped 
nearly 100 basis points to 4.04%. To some degree, this probably reflects the markets’ confidence 
in the Fed’s ability to keep inflation in check as well as faith that Congress and the Administration 
will eventually gain control of the rising Federal budget. Both new and existing home sales, fueled 
by near record low mortgage rates, reached historical highs yet again, apparently well on their 
way to another record volume year. The labor markets were tough to peg as the business survey 
and the household survey told quite different tales. Non-farm payrolls showed below trend growth 
while the unemployment rate dropped to 5.0%, the lowest in almost four years. Manufacturing, as 
measured by the national purchasing manager’s report, sagged during the quarter. Following 24 
months of solid expansion, the factory sector looks to be tiring. The FOMC took advantage of 
both scheduled meetings during the quarter to raise rates by 25 bps.  

Key Economic Indicators:  

¾ MANUFACTURING 
The Institute for Supply Management’s national purchasing manager’s index moderated 
during Q2, falling as low as 51.4 in May before rebounding to 53.8 in June.  The index has 
now been above the critical 50 mark, indicating expansion, for 25 consecutive months. While 
still in positive territory, this indicator is well off the highs of last year. 

¾ EMPLOYMENT 
Non-farm payrolls continued the saw-tooth pattern of the first quarter with large month-to-
month changes and significant revisions to prior period data. However, the quarterly payroll 
average shows slow but steady growth – the Q1 average of 182k per month was followed up 
by an average 180k per month in Q2. The unemployment rate, which is generated by a 
separate household survey, shows much stronger job growth as the unemployment rate has 
fallen to 5.0% at the end of June, the lowest level since September 2001. 

¾ INFLATION 
Inflation data has become the dominant economic indicator and although not running 
rampant, inflation indicators have advanced.  Through June the overall CPI is up 2.5% from a 
year ago, well below the 3.5% pace seen in April.  The core rate, which excludes food and 
energy is up only 2.0% from a year ago.  The core personal consumption expenditures index, 
a favorite of the Fed, has shown smaller increases, rising only 1.6% year-over-year through 
May.   

¾ RETAIL SALES 
A notoriously volatile series, retail sales have been up and down in recent months, but on a 
year-over-year basis are up a whopping 9.4%, and even when auto sales are excluded they 
are up 8.3%. Its consumer spending numbers like this that have the Fed concerned. 

¾ AUTOS  
New incentives, led by GM’s employee discount pricing, sparked a strong rebound in auto 
sales for June, matching the highest level of the year at an annualized pace of 17.5 million 
units. The question is, how much longer can profit conscious automakers continue to offer 
such huge discounts?  
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¾ HOUSING  
Housing starts have tempered this quarter but remain at high levels. Existing home sales set 
another record high in April and new home sales are very near historical highs.  Both are on 
pace for another record setting year.  Surprisingly low mortgage rates are a primary reason 
behind the strong housing data and there has been much talk of a speculative bubble in 
housing markets.  

¾ OIL 
After falling into the high $40’s during early May oil prices surged above $60 per barrel in late 
June and early July.  Aside from dwindling SUV sales, rising gas and oil prices have not had 
a dramatic impact on the economy. It remains to be seen if rising prices will filter through to 
the general inflation readings and whether or not they will have a more noticeable impact on 
economic growth. 

Fed Meetings: 

¾ May 3rd – Rates increased 25 bps – 3.00% target – The FOMC retained its longstanding 
statement that “even after this action, the stance of monetary policy remains 
accommodative…. policy accommodation can be removed at a pace that is likely to be 
measured.” 

¾ June 30th – Rates increased 25 bps – 3.25% target – With its 9th consecutive rate hike the 
Fed sounded like a broken record, “even after this action, the stance of monetary policy 
remains accommodative…. policy accommodation can be removed at a pace that is likely to 
be measured.”  

Market Movement: 

¾ Treasuries moved within a fairly wide range during the quarter and were once again marked 
by large swings as data and Fed comments introduced a lot of volatility. The six-month 
Treasury-bill yield, which opened the quarter at 3.13% rose 21 bps to close at 3.34%.  The 
two-year Treasury-note yield actually decreased 14 bps, falling from 3.78% to 3.64% as 
investors speculated the Fed might pause at 3.50%.  

¾ Stock markets followed up a poor Q1 with a generally weak Q2. The DOW lost 229 points, a 
decrease of 2.2% and is down 4.7% for the year.  The S&P 500 managed a gain of almost 11 
points for a 0.9% advance but is still off 1.7% for the year. The NASDAQ was the best 
performer rising 58 points or 2.9%, but is still off 5.5% for the year.   

¾ The TexPool average rate during the second quarter was 2.925%, up 51 basis points from 
the first quarter’s 2.415%.  This rate will continue to rise along with the overnight fed funds 
rate. 

U.S. Treasury Yields: 

  Fed 
Funds 

3 mo  
T-bill 

6 mo  
T-bill 

2 yr  
T-note 

3 yr 
T-note 

10 yr  
T-note 

Last 3/31/05 2.75% 2.78% 3.13% 3.78% 3.93% 4.49% 

High   3.14% 3.35% 3.76% 3.90% 4.64% 

Low     2.75% 3.10% 3.48% 3.53% 3.89% 

End 6/30/05 3.25% 3.13% 3.34% 3.64% 3.64% 3.91% 
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Portfolio Activity since March 31st: 

¾ In mid-April there were two maturities totaling $6 million.  At that time we made one purchase 
for $3 million par of a Fannie Mae discount note maturing in December 2005 at a yield of 
3.44%. The remaining funds were used for operating needs. The purchase provided an 
immediate yield advantage versus pool rates, yet a relatively short maturity in anticipation of 
reinvesting into higher yields at maturity. The purchase also filled a gap in the laddered 
portfolio structure. 

¾ In mid-May a $2 million maturity was reinvested into a two-year callable agency note.  The 
FHLB 4.27% matures 4/20/07 and is callable every quarter beginning 7/05.  The bond fit our 
strategy of looking for longer-term investment opportunities. The yield to maturity on the bond 
was 4.22%. However, it is fairly likely that this bond will be called in July - with a yield to call 
of 3.75%, the Town has been well compensated for that possibility. 

¾ A final $3 million maturity at the end of June was not reinvested as the funds were used to 
meet spending needs.  

Outlook for the Third Quarter 2005:  

There are two opposing forces dramatically affecting the financial markets as the summer heats 
up – historically low lending rates and historically high oil prices. And something has to give. 
Current lending rates are hugely stimulative and would normally be expected to boost business 
and consumer borrowing, thereby sparking consumer spending, economic growth and 
employment. On the other hand, sustained oil prices at $60 per barrel could ultimately sap 
discretionary consumer spending and derail the economy. The Fed has indicated that it has at 
least one more 25 bp rate hike up its sleeve, which should come at the August 9th FOMC 
meeting. From there, monetary policy is anybody’s guess. By that point, Fed officials would have 
ratcheted overnight rates up from 1.0% to 3.5% in just over 13 months. The fight to keep inflation 
at bay appears to be accomplished and economic growth is moderating nicely. So perhaps the 
Fed chooses to pause for a while to reassess and catch its breath. Oil prices are volatile as are 
lending rates. The fact that these two, largely unpredictable issues will dictate market direction in 
the coming months ensures that even the experts will be left scratching their heads. Valid 
arguments can be made in favor of above trend growth or recession in the coming year. While 
market sentiment has bounced around, the experts have held their rate forecasts fairly steady. 
The latest Bloomberg survey of 22 Primary Dealers shows that 18 expect the funds rate to hit at 
least 3.75% by year-end while half are calling for 4% or more.  

Projected Strategy for the Third Quarter 2005:  

In general, markets have already priced in expectations for gradual Fed rate hikes of 25 bps at 
each meeting until the funds rate reaches 4.00%. The short-end of the yield curve has become 
steep, reflecting the expectations for rate hikes.  But beyond about 15 months, the curve is 
actually very flat as investors expect the Fed is nearing the end of the tightening cycle.  At this 
time we expect to position available funds in the 10-15 month area, which will allow us to capture 
the steep slope of the short yield curve.  We will continue to maintain a laddered portfolio, but 
expect to extend the overall maturity in the coming months to take advantage of market pricing.  
 



Town of Addison
Portfolio Composition

June 30, 2005

Pie chart w/ Issuer breakdown goes here
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Town of Addison
Benchmark Comparison

June 30, 2005

Notes: 1.) Benchmark data for TexPool is the monthly average yield.
2.) CMT stands for Constant Maturity Treasury.  This data is published in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 and

represents an average of all actively traded Treasury securities having that time remaining until maturity. This is a
standard industry benchmark for Treasury securities.

3.) The CMT benchmarks are moving averages. The 3-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 3 months, the
6-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 6 months, and the 1-year CMT is the daily average for the
previous 12-months.
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Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

FIXED INCOME DISTRIBUTION
June 30, 2005

Summary Information

Totals Weighted Averages
Par Value  45,440,294.55 Average YTM 2.817
Market Value  45,168,869.53 Average Maturity (yrs) 0.5
Adjusted Cost  45,336,113.96 Average Coupon (%) 1.893
Net Gain/Loss  -167,244.43 Average Duration 1.1
Annual Income  859,054.03
Number of Issues  14

Distribution by Maturity

% Bond Average Average Average
Maturity Number Mkt Value Holdings Y T M Coupon Duration

0 - 3 Months 5 20,901,994.23 46.3 2.741 1.669% 0.535

3 - 6 Months 3 8,905,800.02 19.7 2.775 0.712% 0.983

9 - 12 Months 2 5,944,825.29 13.2 2.641 2.475% 1.686

1 - 2 Years 4 9,416,250.00 20.8 3.135 3.138% 2.277



 
 

Town of Addison
DETAIL OF SECURITY HOLDINGS

As of June 30, 2005

Security Security Settlement Maturity Next Call Purchase Purchase Market Market Accrued Days to Days to Yield to Yield to
Description CUSIP Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Price Cost Book Value Price Value Interest Maturity Next Call Maturity Next Call

Pooled Funds
TEXPOOL 3.058 9,940,294.55 100.000 9,940,294.55 9,940,294.55 100.000 9,940,294.55 0.00 1 3.058
FHLMC Disc Note 313397JA0 0.000 01-14-05 07-12-05 2,000,000.00 98.638 1,972,752.22 1,998,325.56 99.900 1,997,999.88 0.00 12 2.793
FNMA Disc Note 313589JL8 0.000 09-13-04 07-22-05 3,000,000.00 98.171 2,945,140.00 2,996,307.50 99.810 2,994,299.93 0.00 22 2.168
FHLMC 3134A4TX2 1.500 07-31-03 08-15-05 3,000,000.00 99.242 2,977,260.00 2,998,634.54 99.750 2,992,500.00 17,000.00 46 1.878
FNMA Disc Note 313589LZ4 0.000 02-22-05 09-21-05 3,000,000.00 98.253 2,947,601.67 2,979,636.67 99.230 2,976,899.87 0.00 83 3.090
FHLMC Disc Note 313397NJ6 0.000 01-14-05 10-24-05 3,000,000.00 97.720 2,931,608.33 2,972,208.33 98.920 2,967,599.95 0.00 116 2.999
FHLB 3133X2BY0 2.125 04-14-04 11-15-05 3,000,000.00 100.354 3,010,620.00 3,002,500.41 99.500 2,985,000.00 8,145.83 138 1.897
FNMA Disc Note 313589QG1 0.000 04-15-05 12-09-05 3,000,000.00 97.805 2,934,153.33 2,955,456.66 98.440 2,953,200.07 0.00 162 3.438
FHLMC 3128X3XE8 2.700 10-12-04 04-12-06 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 99.192 2,975,762.79 17,775.00 286 2.700
U.S. T-Note 912828CF5 2.250 05-11-04 04-30-06 3,000,000.00 99.367 2,981,015.63 2,991,997.26 98.969 2,969,062.50 11,372.28 304 2.581
FHLB 3133X07J2 2.570 08-18-03 08-18-06 08-18-05 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 98.656 2,959,687.50 28,484.17 414 49 2.570 2.570
FHLB 3133X3U84 2.800 02-25-04 08-25-06 08-25-05 1,500,000.00 100.000 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 98.875 1,483,125.00 14,700.00 421 56 2.800 2.800
FNMA 3136F6GH6 3.110 10-27-04 10-27-06 07-27-05 3,000,000.00 99.950 2,998,500.00 2,999,007.53 99.094 2,972,812.50 16,586.67 484 27 3.136 3.182
FHLB 3133XBGT6 4.270 05-13-05 04-20-07 07-20-05 2,000,000.00 100.094 2,001,875.00 2,001,744.95 100.031 2,000,625.00 16,842.78 659 20 4.218 3.753

1.895 45,440,294.55 99.344 45,140,820.73 45,336,113.96 99.404 45,168,869.53 130,906.73 179 2.816

GRAND TOTAL 1.895 45,440,294.55 99.344 45,140,820.73 45,336,113.96 99.404 45,168,869.53 130,906.73 179 2.816



 
 

Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS
From 04-01-05 To 06-30-05

Settle Mature Call Unit
Date Security CUSIP Coupon Date Date Quantity Price Amount

PURCHASES
04-15-05 FNMA Disc Note 313589QG1 0.000 12-09-05 3,000,000 97.805 2,934,153.33
05-13-05 FHLB 3133XBGT6 4.270 04-20-07 07-20-05 2,000,000 100.094 2,001,875.00

Accrued Interest 5,456.11
4,941,484.44

MATURITIES
04-15-05 FHLB 3133MWXE6 1.625 04-15-05 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 24,375.00
04-19-05 FHLMC Disc Note 313397EN7 0.000 04-19-05 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00
05-13-05 FHLB 3133MNS69 4.125 05-13-05 2,000,000 100.000 2,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 40,791.67
06-27-05 FHLMC Disc Note 313397HK0 0.000 06-27-05 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

11,065,166.67



 
 

Town of Addison
EARNED INCOME

From 03-31-05 To 06-30-05

Beginning Ending Adjusted
Accrued Purchased Sold Interest Earned Accrued Amortization/ Earned
Interest Interest Interest Received Interest Interest Accretion Income

Pooled Funds
TEXPOOL  (texpool) 0.00 0.00 0.00 -69,475.59 69,475.59 0.00 0.00 69,475.59
FHLB  1.625% Due 04-15-05 (3133mwxe6) 22,479.17 0.00 -24,375.00 0.00 1,895.83 0.00 -232.10 1,663.74
FHLMC Disc Note  0.000% Due 04-19-05 (313397en7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,309.17 3,309.17
FHLB  4.125% Due 05-13-05 (3133mns69) 31,166.67 0.00 -40,791.67 0.00 9,625.00 0.00 -5,255.00 4,370.00
FHLMC Disc Note  0.000% Due 06-27-05 (313397hk0) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,106.67 15,106.67
FHLMC Disc Note  0.000% Due 07-12-05 (313397ja0) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,852.22 13,852.22
FNMA Disc Note  0.000% Due 07-22-05 (313589jl8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.83 16,000.83
FHLMC  1.500% Due 08-15-05 (3134a4tx2) 5,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 17,000.00 2,778.69 14,028.69
FNMA Disc Note  0.000% Due 09-21-05 (313589lz4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,598.33 22,598.33
FHLMC Disc Note  0.000% Due 10-24-05 (313397nj6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,991.67 21,991.67
FHLB  2.125% Due 11-15-05 (3133x2by0) 24,083.33 0.00 0.00 -31,875.00 15,937.50 8,145.83 -1,662.08 14,275.42
FNMA Disc Note  0.000% Due 12-09-05 (313589qg1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,303.33 21,303.33
FHLMC  2.700% Due 04-12-06 (3128x3xe8) 38,025.00 0.00 0.00 -40,500.00 20,250.00 17,775.00 0.00 20,250.00
U.S. T-Note  2.250% Due 04-30-06 (912828cf5) 28,342.54 0.00 0.00 -33,750.00 16,779.74 11,372.28 2,402.85 19,182.59
FHLB  2.570% Due 08-18-06 (3133x07j2) 9,209.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,275.00 28,484.17 0.00 19,275.00
FHLB  2.800% Due 08-25-06 (3133x3u84) 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,500.00 14,700.00 0.00 10,500.00
FNMA  3.110% Due 10-27-06 (3136f6gh6) 39,911.67 0.00 0.00 -46,650.00 23,325.00 16,586.67 186.99 23,511.99
FHLB  4.270% Due 04-20-07 (3133xbgt6) 0.00 5,456.11 0.00 0.00 11,386.67 16,842.78 -130.05 11,256.62

203,167.54 5,456.11 -65,166.67 -222,250.59 209,700.34 130,906.73 112,251.51 321,951.85

GRAND TOTAL 203,167.54 5,456.11 -65,166.67 -222,250.59 209,700.34 130,906.73 112,251.51 321,951.85




















































	Agenda
	#2a - Minutes
	#2b - Abstract Construction
	#2c - Purchasing Manual
	#R3 - P&Z appointment
	#R4 - Leadership Metrocrest Program appointment
	#R5 - SUP - Humperdink's
	#R6 - Metrocrest Radio Consortium - Membership agreement
	#R7 - Metrocrest Radio Consortium - Payment authorization
	#R8 - Discussion of City Manager's Airport Fund budget recommendation
	#R9 - Budget Discussion - City Manger's Office, Combined Services, Council Projects, Marketing
	#R10 - Public Hearing establishing tax rate
	#R11 - Quarterly Review Ended June 30, 2005
	#R12 - Budget Amendments



